

No. 12-17803

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ESPANOLA JACKSON, *et al*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al*,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
Case No. CV-09-2143-RS**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA RIFLE AND
PISTOL ASSOCIATION FOUNDATION AND
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

David B. Kopel
Independence Institute
727 E. 16th Ave.
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 279-6536

Dan M. Peterson*
Dan M. Peterson PLLC
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
Telephone: (703) 352-7276
dan@danpetersonlaw.com
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29(c) 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW IS
THE HISTORICAL AND TEXTUAL ANALYSIS
EMPLOYED IN *HELLER*, NOT ANY FORM OF
MEANS-END SCRUTINY. 4

II. IF *HELLER*'S TEXTUAL AND HISTORICAL
APPROACH IS NOT USED, THE STANDARD
OF REVIEW MUST BE STRICT SCRUTINY. 15

III. EMPLOYMENT OF A "SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN"
TEST IN THIS CASE WOULD BE UNWARRANTED
AND CONTRARY TO *HELLER*. 18

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978)	13
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	13
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	18
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	16
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	13
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	16
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	23
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	13

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007) 25, 26

Green v. City of Tucson,
340 F.3d 891, 896 (9th Cir. 2003) 25

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d. 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 12

Kachalsky v. County of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) 8

Kennedy v. Louisiana,
554 U.S. 407 (2008) 13

Kodak v. Holder,
342 Fed.Appx. 907 (4th Cir. 2009) 8

Lefkowitz v. Turley,
414 U.S. 70 (1973) 13

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982) 13

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803) 13

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010) *passim*

Nordyke v. King,
644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011) *passim*

Nordyke v. King,
681 F.3d 1041(9th Cir. 2012) 18, 19

Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983) 16

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 25, 26

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002) 17

*San Antonio Independent School District
v. Rodriguez*, 411 U.S. 1 (1973) 16

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y.
State Crime Victims Bd.*, 502 U.S. 105 (1991) 13

Thomas v. Review Board,
450 U.S. 707 (1981) 17

Thompson v. Western States Medical Center,
535 U.S. 357 (2002) 18

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
520 U.S. 180 (1997) 18

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) 8

United States v. Gaudin,
515 U.S. 506 (1995) 13

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) 8

United States v. Marzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3^d Cir. 2010) 8

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939) 6

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010) 8

United States v. Stevens,
130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010) 12

United States v. Williams,
616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010) 8

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 16

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND ORDINANCES

U.S. Const., Amend. I 12, 13

U.S. Const., Amend. II *passim*

U.S. Const., Amend. V 13

U.S. Const., Amend. VI 13

U.S. Const., Amend. VIII 13

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV 15, 16

D.C. Code § 7-2507.02 14

S. F. Police Code § 4512 3, 9

S. F. Police Code § 613.10(g) 3, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Transcript of Oral Argument,
District of Columbia v. Heller, March 18, 2008 12
